

RECEIVED

04-03-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Appeal No. 2017AP001799-CR

Waukesha County Circuit Court Case No. 2015CF001431

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHAWN A. HODGKINS

Defendant-Appellant.

**AN APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT DENYING THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT POST-CONVICTION MOTION FOR
WAUKESHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE LEE S. DREYFUS,
JR., PRESIDING**

Brief and Appendix of the Plaintiff-Respondent

Submitted by:

**Susan L. Opper
District Attorney
Waukesha County District Attorney's Office
515 West Moreland Boulevard
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188
(262) 548-7076
State Bar #1017918**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT iv

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

 I. DID THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY
 EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING
 DEFENDANTS REQUEST TO AMEND THE
 JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION TO IMPOSE AND
 STAY THE DNA SURCHARGE, VICTIM WITNESS
 SURCHARGE AND COURT COSTS.....4

 II. DID THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISE ITS
 DISCRETION IN DNEYING DEFENDANTS REQUEST
 FOR SENTENCE REDUCTION BASED UPON THE
 VICTIM’S REQUEST THAT THE DEFENDANT BE
 RELEASED EARLY TO HELP SUPPORT THEIR
 FAMILY5

CONCLUSION.....7

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION8

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Rosado v. State,
70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975) 5

State v. Harbor,
2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....5

State v. Toliver,
187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994) 3, 6

WISCONSIN STATUTES

940.19 2

940.235 2

943.01 2

946.41 2

947.01 2

968.075 2
